

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE HELIOS AND MATHESON  
ANALYTICS, INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:18-CV-06965-JGK

**CLASS ACTION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT  
OF EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFF**

Dated: April 1, 2021  
**LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP**

Shannon L. Hopkins (SH-1887)  
[shopkins@zlk.com](mailto:shopkins@zlk.com)  
Gregory M. Potrepka (GP-1275)  
[gpotrepka@zlk.com](mailto:gpotrepka@zlk.com)  
Andrew W. Rocco (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
[arocco@zlk.com](mailto:arocco@zlk.com)  
1111 Summer Street, Suite 403  
Stamford, CT 06905  
Telephone: (203) 992-4523  
Facsimile: (212) 363-7171

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel for the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. LEAD COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE ..... 5

A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From The Common Fund ..... 5

B. The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund..... 6

C. Lead Counsel’s Request For Fees Equaling 25% Of The Settlement Fund Is Reasonable Under Either The Percentage Method Or The Lodestar Method ..... 7

1. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage Method..... 7

2. The Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under The Lodestar Method ..... 9

D. Other Factors Considered By Second Circuit Courts Confirm That Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair And Reasonable ..... 11

1. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel..... 11

2. The Magnitude And Complexities Of The Litigation..... 13

3. Risks Of The Litigation ..... 13

4. The Quality Of Representation ..... 16

5. The Requested Fee In Relation To Settlement ..... 17

6. Public Policy Considerations ..... 18

E. The Class’ Positive Reaction To Date Supports The Fee Request ..... 18

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE, WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED, AND SHOULD BE REIMBURSED..... 19

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78U-4(A)(4)..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 5, 18

*Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner*,  
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 18

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*,  
2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 15

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 5

*Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma*,  
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10, 17

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 14

*City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 5, 13

*Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 15

*Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.*,  
2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 10

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7, 19

*Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.*,  
2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 7

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5, 18

*In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 17

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78101 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 8

<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec. Deriv. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13, 15
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	6
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 13639423 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7, 10, 19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	14, 21
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 10, 19
<i>In re Idreamsky Tech. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 8950640 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	13

*In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 9, 15

*In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 5882171 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 7

*In re Penn West Petroleum Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
Case No. 1:14-cv-06046-JGK (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2016)..... 21

*In re Prothena Corp. PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6528672 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 10

*In re Revolution Lighting Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4596811 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8, 21

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 6, 14, 18, 21

*In re Telik, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 7, 10

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 6, 13

*In re Worldcom, Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 6, 18

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 6

*Luciano v. Olsten Corp.*,  
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 8, 10, 17, 18

*McDaniel v. Cnty. Of Schenectady*,  
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.*,  
2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 7, 8, 10

*Taft v. Ackermans*,  
2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 8

*Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.*,  
2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 8, 16, 21

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 10

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) ..... 20
